COM. All IFRS to be applied for financial years begin-
ning January 1, 2018, as adopted by the EU, have
been taken into account.

The condensed Financial Statements were approved
by NORMA Group management on July 31, 2018, and
released for publication.

31 NORMA Group SE  –  INTER IM REPORT Q2 2018

INTERIM REPORT
Q2 2018

Overview of Key Figures 2

Highlights First Half Year
2018 4

NORMA Group on the
Capital Market 6

Consolidated Interim
Management Report 9

Principles of the Group 9

Economic Report 10

Forecast Report 20

Risk and Opportunity
Report 23

Report on Significant
Transactions with
Related Parties 25

Consolidated Interim
Financial Statements 26

Consolidated
Statement of
Comprehensive Income 26

Consolidated
Statement of
Financial Position 27

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows 28

Consolidated
Statement of
Changes in Equity 29

Notes to the
Consolidated
Financial Statements
(condensed) 30

Review 52

Responsibility
Statement 52

Financial Calendar,
Contact and Imprint 53

RECONCILIATION CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15

IN EUR THOUSANDS

Dec 31, 2017
as originally

presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15
Jan 1, 2018

restated

Non-current assets
Deferred income tax assets 4,845 213 5,058

Other non-current assets 820,608 820,608

825,453 213 0 825,666

Current assets
Inventories 151,229 151,229

Trade and other receivables 152,746 – 864 – 1,051 150,831

Contract assets 0 1,051 1,051

Cash and cash equivalents 155,323 155,323

Other current assets 27,279 27,279

486,577 – 864 0 485,713
Total assets 1,312,030 – 651 0 1,311,379

Equity
Retained earnings 298,077 – 634 297,443

Other equity 236,244 – 17 236,227

534,321 – 651 0 533,670

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 60,543 60,543

Other non-current liabilities 483,416 483,416

543,959 0 0 543,959
Current liabilities
Other non-financial liabilities 31,860 – 193 31,667

Contract liabilities 0 193 193

Other current liabilities 201,890 201,890

233,750 0 0 233,750
Total liabilities 777,709 0 0 777,709
Total equity and liabilities 1,312,030 – 651 0 1,311,379

32 NORMA Group SE  –  INTER IM REPORT Q2 2018

INTERIM REPORT
Q2 2018

Overview of Key Figures 2

Highlights First Half Year
2018 4

NORMA Group on the
Capital Market 6

Consolidated Interim
Management Report 9

Principles of the Group 9

Economic Report 10

Forecast Report 20

Risk and Opportunity
Report 23

Report on Significant
Transactions with
Related Parties 25

Consolidated Interim
Financial Statements 26

Consolidated
Statement of
Comprehensive Income 26

Consolidated
Statement of
Financial Position 27

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows 28

Consolidated
Statement of
Changes in Equity 29

Notes to the
Consolidated
Financial Statements
(condensed) 30

Review 52

Responsibility
Statement 52

Financial Calendar,
Contact and Imprint 53

RECONCILIATION CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15

IN EUR THOUSANDS H1 2018

Effects of IFRS 15

Effects of
IFRS 9

H1 2018
without

IFRS 15 /
 IFRS 9

Change of
Presentation

Changes in
timing of

recognition
Revenue 548,984 460 548,524

Changes in inventories of finished goods
and work in progress 443 443

Other own work capitalized 1,747 1,747

Raw materials and consumables used – 229,931 – 229,931

Gross profit 321,243 – 460 0 0 320,783
Other operating income 8,053 – 460 8,513

Other operating expenses – 80,394 – 154 – 80,240

Employee benefits expense – 148,627 – 148,627

Depreciation and amortization – 28,540 – 28,540

Operating profit 71,735 0 0 – 154 71,889
Financial income 428 428

Financial costs – 6,550 – 6,550

Financial costs – net – 6,122 0 0 0 – 6,122
Profit before income tax 65,613 0 0 – 154 65,767
Income taxes – 17,720 42 – 17,762

Profit for the period 47,893 0 0 – 112 48,005
Other comprehensive income for the period,
net of tax:
Other comprehensive income that can be
reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax 7,101 0 0 0 7,101
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 6,073 6,073

Cash flow hedges, net of tax 1,028 1,028

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 7,101 0 0 0 7,101

Total comprehensive income for the period 54,994 0 0 – 112 55,106
Profit attributable to

Shareholders of the parent 47,755 – 112 47,867

Non-controlling interests 138 138

47,893 0 0 – 112 48,005
Total comprehensive income attributable to

Shareholders of the parent 54,839 – 112 54,951

Non-controlling interests 155 155

54,994 0 0 – 112 54,106
(Un)diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 1.50 1.50

IFRS 9

Classification and valuation of financial assets
The classification and measurement of part of the
portfolio of trade receivables available for sale under
the ABS and factoring program has changed from the
previous valuation at amortized cost (AC) to fair value
through profit or loss (FVTPL).

Impairment model for financial assets
IFRS 9 also introduces a new impairment model for
financial assets measured at amortized cost. This re-
places the previous model based on incurred losses